methodology proposed by WGL, in which rate classes earning slightly less than a 1.0 

Unitized Rate of Return (“UROR”) are allocated one hundred ten percent (110%) of the 

system average increase.  Rate classes well below the system average will receive an increase 

of one hundred twenty-five percent (125%).  The remaining rate classes, earning above the 

system average, are allocated the remainder of the increase. 

8. The Commission rejects the proposed modification of the existing thirty (30)-

year weather normalization methodology due to the late timing of the proposal in this